 Channel and floodplain roughness

 Downstream boundary conditions

 Culvert blockage scenarios (modelled for 200-year plus climate change to represent worst
c a se)

Sensitivity analysis on the model inflows has already been assessed in that a range of model inflows
for a variety of return periods were ran to ensure model stability.

4.6.2 Channel and Floodplain Roughness

Manning’s values both within the channel and floodplains within the hydraulic flood model have
been varied by ± 10% as part of the sensitivity analysis. Table 6 below provides a summary of water
levels at all cross-sections along the extent of the modelled channel including the upstream and
downstream boundary.

The results within Table 6 indicate that the percentage changes in maximum water level of the
sensitivity checks compared with the baseline model vary insignificantly within ± 0.15%. The analysis
demonstrates that the model has very low sensitivity to changes in Manning’s n values with respect
to the 1D domain.

Table 6 Manning’s Sensitivity Analysis

Cross-
Sec tion

-10%
Baseline Max
Water Level

(m AOD)

+10%

Max Water
Leve l

(m AOD)

Relative to
Baseline (%)

Max Water
Leve l

(m AOD)

Relative to
Baseline (%)

1 67.90 0.04% 67.93 67.96 -0.04%

2 67.91 0.01% 67.92 67.93 -0.01%

3 67.89 0.03% 67.91 67.93 -0.03%

4 67.9 0.01% 67.91 67.91 0.00%

5 67.85 0.01% 67.86 67.87 -0.01%

6 67.92 -0.01% 67.91 67.91 0.00%

7 66.92 0.00% 66.92 66.94 -0.03%

8 66.69 0.00% 66.69 66.71 -0.03%

9 66.75 -0.07% 66.70 66.70 0.00%

10 65.98 0.12% 66.06 66.16 -0.15%

11 66.06 0.02% 66.07 66.09 -0.03%

12 65.99 0.05% 66.02 66.03 -0.02%

13 65.86 0.02% 65.87 65.87 0.00%

14 65.57 0.03% 65.59 65.61 -0.03%

15 65.51 0.03% 65.53 65.56 -0.05%

16 65.48 0.02% 65.49 65.50 -0.02%

17 65.40 0.02% 65.5 65.43 -0.03%

An assessment of the sensitivity analysis within the floodplain has been undertaken. A sample of 2D
cell flood elevations were assessed within the site boundary using a HEC-RAS profile line. The change
in water level was within ±0.02m and the difference between baseline flood extents and sensitivity

196

Gondolin Land and Water Ltd | Former Scout Hall, Cardenden, FRDA| 28/03/2023

Registered Company No. SC706920

19

analysis flood extents is insignificant. The analysis demonstrates that the model is insensitive to changes
in Manning’s n values with respect to the 2D domain.

4.6.3 Downstream Boundary Conditions

The normal depth downstream boundary conditions within the 1D and 2D domains have been varied
by ± 20% as part of the sensitivity analysis. Table 7 below provides a summary of water levels at all
cross-sections along the extent of the modelled channel including the upstream and downstream
bounda ry

The results within Table 7 indicate that water levels at cross-sections in the upper areas of the reach
are unaffected by the changes to the downstream boundary condition. Water levels at cross-sections
near the downstream model extents vary insignificantly within ± 0.06%. The analysis demonstrates that
the model is insensitive to changes in normal depth values at the downstream boundary condition
with respect to the 1D domain.

Table 7 Downstream Boundary Condition Sensitivity Analysis

Cross-
Sec tion

-20%
Baseline Max
Water Level

(m AOD)

+20%

Max Water
Leve l

(m AOD)

Relative to
Baseline (%)

Max Water
Leve l

(m AOD)

Relative to
Baseline (%)

1 67.93 0.00% 67.93 67.93 0.00%

2 67.92 0.00% 67.92 67.92 0.00%

3 67.91 0.00% 67.91 67.91 0.00%

4 67.91 0.00% 67.91 67.91 0.00%

5 67.86 0.00% 67.86 67.86 0.00%

6 67.91 0.00% 67.91 67.91 0.00%

7 66.92 0.00% 66.92 66.92 0.00%

8 66.69 0.00% 66.69 66.69 0.00%

9 66.70 0.00% 66.70 66.70 0.00%

10 66.06 0.00% 66.06 66.06 0.00%

11 66.07 0.00% 66.07 66.07 0.00%

12 66.01 0.02% 66.02 66.02 0.00%

13 65.88 -0.02% 65.87 65.86 0.02%

14 65.59 0.00% 65.59 65.6 -0.02%

15 65.54 -0.02% 65.53 65.53 0.00%

16 65.48 0.02% 65.49 65.50 -0.02%

17 65.45 -0.06% 65.41 65.39 0.03%

An assessment of the sensitivity analysis within the floodplain has been undertaken. A sample of 2D
cell flood elevations were assessed within the site boundary using a HEC-RAS profile line. No changes
in water levels within the site were observed. The analysis demonstrates that the model is insensitive
to changes in normal depth values at the downstream boundary condition with respect to the 2D
domain.

4.6.4 Blockage Scenario

A blockage scenario of the Cardenden Road bridge has been modelled as part of the sensitivity
analysis. The culvert opening is known to be relatively small (see Figure 1 below) with a clearance